

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA

SUPREME COURT CASE NO. 01-33

ALLSTATE INDEMNITY COMPANY,

Petitioner,

vs.

SOLEN HINGSON and ANNETTE HINGSON,

Respondents.

ON APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
SECOND DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
Case No. 2D00-1107

RESPONDENTS' ANSWER BRIEF

Thomas Martin Pflaum
Florida Bar No. 220450
Appellate Co-Counsel for Appellees
17306 S.W. 10th Terrace
Micanopy, Florida 32667
(352) 466-0252

-and-

Associates and Bruce L. Scheiner
Attorneys for Appellees
Post Office Box 60049
Fort Myers, Florida 33906-0049
(941) 939-2900

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF CASE AND THE FACTS 1

ISSUE ON APPEAL 1

Did the District Court err by affirming a trial court order denying Allstate’s motion for attorneys’ fees, which motion was based on an undifferentiated Section 768.79 settlement offer to two Plaintiffs jointly, which neither Plaintiff was able to accept or reject because Allstate made no settlement offer to either of the Plaintiffs, when the challenged order was entered after two hearings scheduled by Allstate to which Allstate brought no court reporter so that no transcript exists to reveal the basis for the trial court’s ruling? 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. BECAUSE ALLSTATE DID NOT PROVIDE A TRANSCRIPT OF THE CIRCUIT COURT HEARINGS RESULTING IN THE TRIAL COURT RULING, THE RULING WAS PROPERLY AFFIRMED. 3

II. EVEN ASSUMING THAT THE SOLE BASIS FOR THE CHALLENGED CIRCUIT COURT ORDER WAS THAT ALLSTATE DID NOT APPORTION ITS SETTLEMENT OFFER, THE ORDER WAS PROPERLY AFFIRMED BECAUSE FLORIDA LAW DOES NOT PRECLUDE A COURT FROM DECLINING TO AWARD §768.79 FEES ON THE BASIS OF A SETTLEMENT OFFER THAT WAS NOT CAPABLE OF BEING ACCEPTED BY THE PUTATIVE OFFEREE 10

CONCLUSION	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	21
CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGES</u>
<u>Applegate v. Barnett Bank</u> , 377 So. 2d 1150 (Fla. 1979)	7-8
<u>Bodek v. Guliver Academy</u> , 702 So. 2d 1331 (Fla. 3d DCA 1997)	13, 16
<u>Brooks v. South Seminole Comm. Hospital</u> , 710 So. 2d 1048 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1998)	9
<u>C & S Chemicals v. McDougald</u> , 754 So. 2d 795 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000)	3, 4, 11, 12
<u>Chirino v. Chirino</u> , 710 So. 2d 696 (Fla. 2d DCA 1998)	8
<u>Crowley v. Sunny's Plants, Inc.</u> , 710 So. 2d 219 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998)	13, 16
<u>Department of Revenue v. Wrobel</u> , 739 So. 2d 670 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1999)	8
<u>Department of Health and Rehab. Services v. Coyle</u> , 624 So. 2d 400 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1993)	9
<u>Dicus v. District Board of Trustees</u> , 734 So. 2d 563 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1999)	5
<u>Evans v. Piotraczk</u> , 724 So. 2d 1210 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1998)	5
<u>Farrell v. Phillips</u> , 414 So. 2d 1119 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1982)	17

<u>Gardner v. Gardner,</u> 501 So. 2d 1300 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1986)	9
<u>GEICO v. Thompson,</u> 641 So. 2d 189 (Fla. 2d DCA 1994)	12
<u>Haist v. Scarp,</u> 366 So. 2d 402 (Fla. 1978)	6, 7
<u>Hartford Casualty Insurance v. Silverman,</u> 689 So. 2d 346 (Fla. 3d DCA 1997)	17
<u>Herzog v. K-Mart,</u> 760 So. 2d 1006 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000)	16
<u>Hoover v. Sprecher,</u> 610 So. 2d 99 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1992)	8
<u>Hyster Co. v. Stephens,</u> 560 So. 2d 1334 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1990)	8
<u>Lynn v. Allstar Steakhouse,</u> 736 So. 2d 722 (Fla. 2d DCA 1999)	8
<u>McMullen Oil v. ISS International,</u> 698 So. 2d 372 (Fla. 2d DCA 1997)	12
<u>Metropolitan Dade County v. Estate of Hernandez,</u> 591 So. 2d 1124 (Fla. 3d DCA 1992)	17
<u>MGR Equipment v. Wilson Ice,</u> 731 So. 2d 1262 (Fla. 1999)	16
<u>Orion Insurance Co. v. Corrigan,</u> 606 So. 2d 707 (Fla. 4th DCA 1992)	5

<u>Pierpont v. Lee County,</u> 710 So. 2d 958 (Fla. 1998)	18
<u>Security Professionals v. Segall,</u> 685 So. 2d 1381 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1997)	12
<u>Southeast Florida Cable v. Islandia I Condominium Ass’n,</u> 661 So. 2d 91 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1995)	8-9
<u>Southeast Bank v. Steves,</u> 552 So. 2d 292 (Fla. 2d DCA 1989)	8
<u>SPP Real Estate v. Portuondo,</u> 756 So. 2d 182 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000)	8
<u>Stelk v. Stelk,</u> 442 So. 2d 351 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1983)	8
<u>Thomas v. Perkins,</u> 723 So. 2d 293 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998)	8
<u>Twiddy v. Guttenplan,</u> 678 So. 2d 488 (Fla. 2d DCA 1996)	12
<u>USAA v. Behar,</u> 752 So. 2d 633 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000)	12, 13
<u>V.I.P. Real Estate v. Florida Executive Realty,</u> 650 So. 2d 199 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1995)	16

RULES

Rule 1.442, Florida Rules of Civil Procedure	2, 11, 12, 13, 14, <i>passim</i>
--	----------------------------------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Restatement (Second) of Contracts, at §33 18

Am. Jur. 2d Contracts §43 18

Corbin on Contracts at §1.11 18

STATUTES

Section 768.79, Florida Statutes 2, 3, 4, 10, *passim*
